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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,

Plaintiff
v.
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL,

Defendant(s)

MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY A 2800.4009.wpd

NO. n&-174-CD

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL
ACTION

Filed on behalf of

Ford Credit t/d/b/a
Mazda American Credit
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa I.D. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, AP.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carmnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
)

Plaintiff )

)

V. )

)

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
)

Defendant(s) )

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within TWENTY (20) DAYS after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney, and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that
if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by
the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK
COURT ADMINISTRATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,
Plaintiff

V.

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL,

R N g

Defendant(s)

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, by
and through its attorney, GREGG L. MORRIS, ESQUIRE and the law offices of PATENAUDE &
FELIX, A.P.C and files the following Complaint in Civil Action, and in support thereof aver as
follows:

1. Plaintiff, Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American Credit, is a corporation with offices

at 575 East Swedesford Road, Suite 100, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087.
2. Defendant is, Kimberly A. McDowell, an adult individual, who 1s believed to
currently reside at Rural Route 1, Box 576, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858.

3. On or about January 22, 2003, the aforesaid Defendant entered into a written
Automobile Retail Installment Contract (hereinafter “Contract”) to purchase a “Vehicle” from a
dealer (Seller) as more fully set forth in said Contract. A true and correct copy of the Contract is
attached hereto, marked as Plaintiff’s Exhibit “1" and incorporated by reference.

4, “Seller” thereafter assigned the Contract to Plaintiff, Ford Motor Credit Company.

5. Pursuant to the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Sixty (60) payments



of $536.95 commencing on, February 21, 2003.

6. The terms of the Contract provide for termination upon satisfaction by Defendant
of all obligations provided thereunder.

7. Plaintiff avers that Defendant defaulted under the Contract by failing to make
payments to Plaintiff as promised.

8. Due to Defendant’s default under the Contract, Plaintiff exercised its rights to
terminate the Contract.

9. After calculating early termination charges due to Plaintiff, Plaintiff avers
that a deficiency balance of $7,457.40 is due from Defendant as of June 29, 2005.

10.  The terms of the Contract provide that Defendant will pay Plaintiff’s reasonable
attorney’s fees.

11.  Plaintiff avers that such attorney’s fees will amount to $1,900.00.

12.  Despite repeated request, Defendant has willfully failed and/or refused to pay the

aforesaid sum due.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor, and against Defendant, in the
amount of $7,457.40, interest from the date of breach, reasonable attorney’s fees in the amount of
$1,900.00 with continuing interest thereon at the legal rate from the date of Judgment plus costs.
The damages requested are less than the maximum amount for compulsory arbitration as set by the
Court.

speotfirlly,Submip
f)

Gregg\_. Morys, Esqui
au elix; AP.C
E. n Street
Camegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675



01/22/03

‘PFNNQYLVANIA SIMPLE INTEREST VEHICLE RETAIL INSTALMENT CONTRACT DATE

ar (Q\QCo-Buyer) Name and Addrass {Including County and Zip Code) | CREDITOR (Seller Name end Address) . .

KIMBERLY A HCOOWELL - \3@@ RIDER AUTD, INC, JAN 30 20

G, 1703 W, COLLEGE AVE |

RRI BOX 576 STATE COLLEGE PA 16801

MORRISDALE PA 16858
You, the Buyer (and Co-Buyer, It any), mey buy ths vehicie described below far cash or on credit, The “Cash Price™ shown below Is the cash price of the vehicle. The
\Totn] Sale Price” shown below is the credlt price. By aigning this contract, you chooss to buy on credit under the agreemants on the trant snd back of this contract.

Now/Used ‘Year and Make Modsi GYW If Truck {lbs.} Vehicle Idertification Number Use For Which Purchased
wew  |8903, TRIBUTE AF2C796153KH01302 & Porona) O Aartral

Trade-in1997 CHEVY s_ 200000 s MN/A INSURANCE

Year and Make Gross Allowance Amount Owing YOU MAY OBTAIN VEHICLE INSUR-
ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED {1 ANCE FROM A PERSON OF YOUR
CHOICE.

1CBNPIICE . o ot $.26789.00 (1)

2. Down Payment YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
Rebates Assigned to Credltor. . . . . . . .. ... .. s_1000.00 CREDIT LIFE, CREDIT DISABILITY
Cash Down Payment . . . . . . . ........... .$_1000.00 AND OTHER OPTIONAL INSURANCE.
Trade-n_1997 CHEVY $_ 200000 s M/A s_ 2000.00 THIS CONTRACT WILL NOT INCLUDE

Yo and Mo Gross Alowence Ao Cuing THEM UNLESS YOU SIGN AND
Yotal Down Payment . . . . .. . ... ... .s e $__4000.00 (| | AGREE TO PAY THE PREMIUM.

3. Unpaid Gash Price Balance (1 minus2) . . . . . . ... .. $_22789.00 (3

4. Amounts Pald on Your Behalf (Seller may be retaining a poriion of these amounts) THIS CONTRACT DOES NOT INCLUDE
Yo Insurance Companles for: LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE

Credit Life Insurance {for term of contract) . . . . . . . s N/A FOR BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
Credit Disability Insurance (for term of contract) . . . . § /A DAMAGE CAUSED TO OTHERS.
. —[Term Months (Estimate)] . s "0
o Public Offcials () for ficanse (000 Jje s 22.50) g O Credit Life N/A
gistration {§ M& jees §._ 28.50; Insurer
() for fiing fees $ _5.00 0, 5. NA
(iii) for taxes (not in Cash Pﬂw)sﬂM $ 1460.84 - Premium Insured(s)
To_RIDER AUTO, INC. form Service. . . §
To for $ IL) Signatura(s)
To_STATE OF PA tor _VIRE TAX s 5.(/]0
To for $ - N/A Credit
Total, . . ... __1@&_(4) O pisabliity N/A
5. Amount Financed (3plus4) , . . .. . ... ... ... -~ $ _QM(S) Insurer
N/A
FEDERAL TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES Premium insured
ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Totat of | Total Sale Signature
PERCENTAGE CHARGE Financed | Payments Price -
RATE Th:ah dollar amount Tha’ agg_unt The a{rgunt Theo;o;:lu::ost -
e credit will . of credit you will have
ot oo o youmy rte | costyou  provdea | “padwhen | BUEREE ) D
foyouoron | YOURSVE | g ging your Type of Insurance Term
your behalt mado al downpayment, N/A
schadulad e 0’6 00 $ —
11,69 o |s_ 7907.16  |(24309.84| 3800 | & S6217.00 Insurer remium
Signature
¢ Scheduls - Number of Am':g;'m"e'nfﬂch Whe:[:ﬂ yments Credit Ltte and Credht Dlgabllity insurance are

Pay - [y pay i " k=] for the term of the contract. The amount and

Your payment schedule —1—[5;\331—- :——%g--%%— mOnﬂbyz 7’;‘;‘;‘83 :mmge:omomt;wn In & notice pr agreemont

wil be: .

a You must Insure the vehicle, if 8 charge s
shown below, the Creditor will try to buy the
coverages checked for the term ahown, Cover-
ages will be based on the cash value of the
vehicie &t time of loss, but not morg than the
Himits of the policy.

Prepayment: if you pay off your debt early, you will not have to pay a penalty. N/A )

Late Payment: You must pay a late charga an the portion of each payment received mare O comprehanaive [ $ Deductibl

than 10 days late. The charge is 2 percent of the iate amount or $60.00, whichavar is jess. Coflislon

Security Interest: You are giving a security interast in the vehicle being purchased. [J Fire-Theti-Combined Additional Coverage

Contract: Please see this contract for additional information on security interast, [ Towing and Labor

nonpayment, default, the right to require rapayment of your debt in full before the 3 Tem A Months (Estimate)

scheduled date, and prepayment penalty. . Premium §

1f you do not mest your contract obllgations, you may loe the vehicle that you sre financing under this
coritract, a8 well as both parts and goods put on the vehicle and money or goods racelived for the vehicls.

QUESTIONS?

NON-MODIFICATION DISCLOSURE

Any change in this coniract must be in wiiting and signed by you and the Creditor. . L/
BUYER i‘/‘ » ) Q:m(__{‘ !ﬂ Zgggooauvsn o

SIGN: SIGNS:
NOTICE TO BUYER: Mazda AmericanCredit..

Do not sign this contract in blank.
You are entitied to an exact copy of the confract you sign. PLEASE CALL US AT 1-800-945-6000

Keep it to protect your legal rights. . g 97.002

gk;m 212@3 0 ln‘LOowdll
BUYER SIGNS {cO) BUYER SIGNS

Buyer acknowledges receipt of a true and completely filled in copy of this contract at the time of signing.
) <
A 1re i 4 OL 7)[) (\DUUI{QQ_

By slgning below, the Sailer accepts this contract. f no other Assignee is named In a separate

lassignment attached to this contract, the Sefler assigns It 1o d\u American Credit.
el y RIDER AUTO, INC. me'

MC 17837-§1 Jun 88 Pravious edillons may NOT be used, SEE BACK FOR ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS.

TEXNBIT S o

Buyer Signs




.

Al)Paymehts and Summary Notice: You must make all payments
when they ara due. You may prepay your-debt at any time without
penalty. This is a simple interest contract. The actual finance charge
you agree to pay will depend on youHpdyman panathéiitha
finance charge may excaed Kbl Histidsed) RifafcuiChargs it you
make your payments later than tha Schedulbd ditey & Adiss than

sched
Ihe scheduled amount. The Creditor wil apply your payments first to
the eamed and unpaid part of the Finance Charge and then o the -
unpaid Amount Financed. The Creditor sarns the Finance Charge by
applying the Annual Pgﬁentage Rale to the unpaid Amount Financed
lor the actuat time the unpaid Amount Finariced ie-quistanding. If the
vehicle 'is repossessed, you will nol have a‘righl to reinstate the
contract unlass the Cradilor agrees. A -

B. Security Interest: You give the Creditor a security interast in:

Al

The vehicle and all parts-or ather goods put on the vehicle;
All money or goods received for the vehicle; dfa. B\ 1 1S
All insurance premiums and service contracts financed for
you. AV
. 00 uudl
This.secures payment of all amounis-you awe in Inis contraci. It also
your other s in this contract. -

1.
2.
3,

gl
i 00 Nt

C. Use of Vehitle - WARRANTIES: You must 1ake cp(@_q[\!}]ql,y‘ehicla

- and obey all laws In using it. You may not sell’or rent the vehicle,
and you must keep it free rom the claims of others. You will not use
cr permit the use of the vehicle outside of the Unlted Slgtg‘s, excapt
for up to 30 days in Canada or Mexico, without the'| (ii:;x written
consent of the Craditor. If the vehicie is of a typs no‘tmélly used -
tor personal use and the Creditor, or the vehicle's ma‘n‘umcturar,‘ \

extends o' wrlttén warranty or eervice contract covering the -

- vehicle within 80 days lro‘ln the date of this contract, you get
implied warranties of merchantabllity and fitness fora Pperticular
puipose covering the vahicle. Otherwlee, you underatdnd-and
agres that there are no such implied warrantles*éxtdpt as
otherwise provided by etate law. ]

A\

D. Insurance: You must insure yourself and tha Creditor/agdinst loss
or damage fethe vehicle. The Craditor must approve, thetype and
amount of insurance. If the Creditor obtains a raiind oniinsurance
or sarvice contracts, the Crpditor will subtract the refund from what -
you awe. Whether or not the vehicle Is Insured, you must pay
tor It i it is tost, damaged, or destroyed.

- 11 a chargo for vehicle insurance is shown on the frant, the Creditor
will try to buy the coverages chacked for term shown, The Creditor
is not tiable, though, if he canrot do so. If these coverages cott more
than the amount shown for insurance, the Creditor may buy them for
a shorter lerm or he may give you credit for the amount shown. If he

féannot buy any insurance, he will give you credt r‘-?rr'?a amount
RURI

shown. The credit will be.made lo the last payrﬁEﬁls’n‘u 3,
00, 0diT s
E. Late Charge: You will have to pay a late charge on the poition of
each payment received more than ten days late. The charge is shown
on'the front. 'Acceplanca of a late payment does not excuse your
default or mean that you can keep making payments after they are

due. The Creditor may take the steps set forth In this‘dbrtract If ?here
is any default. . .

A

AVl -

F.. Default: You will be in default if:

You do not make any paymentiwheng isdud:orly -

. You gave taie or mlslea‘ding information onyaur ;,
application relaling to this CONUrACE Qr.{ 1 )4A he.;

. Your vehicle is seized by any docal. slate, or federal

authority and is not promplly and uriconcionaliy returried

1o you; or

You file a bankruptcy petilion or one is filed against you; or

You do not keep any other agraement ir} this contract. -

3241 :) AT A .EL

. Ityou are in defautt, the Creditor msy"equme You to pay at once the
unpaid Amount Financed, the eamed and unpaid pant of the Financs
Chargs, and all other.amounis due under this contract, He may
Tepossess (take back) the vahicle, tco. He may also take goods found
in the vehicle, when repossassed and hold them lor you.

0

[X]

[

Il'the vehicle is taken back, he will send-you a nolice. The notice w
state thal yau may radeem (buy back) the vehicle. It will also show
the amount needed to redeem. You may redeem the vehicle up to
the time the Creditor selis it or agrees to sell it. If you do not redeen
the vehicte, it wil{ be soid. ’

The Craditor will use the money from the salg, less the allowed
expensas, to pay the amoun! siill owed on this contract. Expanses
paid as a direct result of having to retake the vehicie, hold it for sals
and sell it are, as permitted by law, aflowed expenses. Lawyers' fees
and legal costs permitted by iaw are aliowed, too, The Creditor w

pay you any money left {a surplus). You will pay any money still owing
after the sale to the Creditor, If atlowed by, law. If you do not pay th s
amount when'.tlhe‘.Crediror asks, the Crediar may charge you interest

S3atthe “‘9'}?5"1?'3;7'“' rate un}i)lﬁylog,:pay.

G. Generat: To. contdct¥american Suzukl Automotive Credit about ths
accounf}:all 1-(800) 823-9859. The taw of Pennsyivania epplies to
this contract. If tha law dodsiAdiBiloRfail of the' abreements in ths
contract, the ones that are not allowsd will be vold. The rest of ths
contract will still be good. . . o

FTC NOTICES

NOTICE — ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES
WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ‘ASSERT AGAINST THE
SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETC OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF,
RECOVERY HEREUNDER,BY, THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT

“EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOH HEREUNDER.

Used Motor Vehicle Buyers Guide. if you are buying a used
vehicle with this(gontract, federal regulations may require a
liBuyers Guide to be displayed on the window of the
vehicle. THE INFORMATION YOU SEE ON THE WINDOW
FORM FOR THIS VEHICLE IS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.
INFORMATION ON THE WINDOW FORM OVERRIDES ANY

CONTRARY.PROVISIONS IN THE CONTRACT OF SALE.

A

separately.
ntor . Addess
Address
ASAC 17637-51 Jun 89 Previous editions may NOT be used,
-

IR EBUSTIH yHu



VERIFICATION

AND NOW, Gregg L. Morris, verifies the statements made in this Complaint that are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa.C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification
to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the Court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading
is submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based upon the
information provided to him by the Plaintiff. The verification of the party will be provided if

requested.

-
pue_ /0 [,/ h
/ ' / G%gg*ﬁ?ﬁorris,fsquﬂi%
Patew & Felix, A.P.
2138, Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff )
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
)
Defendant(s) )
PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT
Filed on behalf of:
Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American
Credit
Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for This
Party:
Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
PaI.D. #69006
Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412)429-7675
F ‘ E%/\/o (e
' B '
i3 o o0
MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY A 2800.4009.wpd jCCMpri &



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD

Plaintiff )

)

V. )

)

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

Defendant(s) )

PLAINTIFE’S PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO: PROTHONOTARY

Please enter a judgment against the defendant, above named, for failure to file an Answer
to Plaintiff’s complaint.

Amount claimed in Complaint $ 7,457.40
Interest from 06-29-05 $ 72650
Attorney’s fees $ 1.900.00
) TOTAL $10,083.90

With continuing interest on the principal amount of $10,083.90, with interest at the legal
rate, plus costs of suit.

I hereby certify that a written notice of intention to file this praecipe was mailed to the
defendants and defendants’ counsel (if known), after the default had occurred and at least ten
(10) days prior to the date of the filing of this praecipe. A copy of the Notice is attached.

.P.C.

By

egg L. Morris,\Er@ire S~
Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C

213 E. Main Street

Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff ) ‘
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
)
Defendant(s) )

PLAINTIFF’S AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE AND MAILING OF
NOTICE PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 1037(b)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared Gregg L. Morris, attorney for and authorized representative of Plaintiff, who
being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states that the defendant,Kimberly A. McDowell,
is not in the military service of the United States of America to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief and certifies that Notice of Inje Judgment was mailed in

TN

atenatude & Felix, A.P.C
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675

Sworn to and subscribed before me

thls 34 dayof M a f g; 2006,

No'T/ Pubhc

3 ¥

Ll . NOTARIAL SEAL
LT *. TERESA L LESKO

: T Notary Public
.+ CARNEGIE BOROUGH
- ALLEGHENY COUNTY

My Commission Expires Feb 11, 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD

Plaintiff )

)

v. )

)

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

Defendant(s) )

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Filed on behalf of:
Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American
Credit

Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
PaL.D. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 East Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff )
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
)
Defendant(s) )

To:  Kimberly A. McDowell

RR #1, Box 576
Morrisdale, PA 16858

Date of Notice: April 19, 2006

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS
YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK
COURT ADMINISTRATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

By: /
P ataude & Fehx APC
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675



I, Gregg L Morris, attorney for Plaintiff, Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American Credit, hereby
certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served this date by US First Class
Mail, postage prepaid upon the following:

Kimberly A. McDowell

RR #1, Box 576
Morrisdale, PA 16858

Date: April 19, 2006

~— ;
c j , E&iulre
Paterfaude & Felix, A.P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD

Plaintiff )

)

V. )

)

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

Defendant(s) )

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE
OR JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:

Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American
Credit

Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa LD. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA @
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD Q’:
Plaintiff ) .
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
)
Defendant(s) )

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT

TO: ( )Plaintiff ( x )Defendant ( ) Garnishee ( ) Additional Defendant

You are hereby notiﬁe:_d that the following Order, Decree, or Judgment has been entered
againstyouon __ Mau ¢ Aoole
0 T

() Decree Nisi in Equity

() Final Decree in Equity

(X ) Judgment of ( ) Confession () Verdict () Court Order
(X) Default () Non-suit .
( )Non-Pros  ( ) Arbitration Award

( X)) Judgment in the amount of $10,083.90, plus costs.

() District Justice Transcript of Judgment in the amount of $ ,
plus costs.

( ) Ifnot satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator’s license will be
suspended by the Department of Transportation.

Prothonotary

N @@%

Deputy
If you have questions concerning the above, please contact:
Name of Attorney:  Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675

”



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , N
PENNSYLVANIA O

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT C
Ford Credit -
Mazda American Credit N
e
Plaintiff(s) ¢

No.: 2005-01724-CD

Real Debt: $10,083.90

Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Kimberly A. McDowell Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Default Judgment

Date of Entry: May 4, 2006

Expires: May 4, 2011

Certified from the record this 4th day of May, 2006. ( E%

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ok s ofe s s e ok sk ke sk sk o ok sfe ok s s ok s e sk shevle ke ok ofe e sk sfe e ok e sk o st e ke sk o e ke sk ke s ok sk ok s ok s st sk ok sk sk ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk ok ok ok kR ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 100975
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT Case # 05-1724-CD
VS.
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW February 15, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, DEFENDANT. RR#1 Box 576 aka1629 Sington
Rd.,Morrisdale"EMPTY".

SERVED BY: FIL

William A. Sh,
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PATENAUDE 30874 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS  PATENAUDE 30874 26.61
Sworn to Before me This So Answers,

Day of 2006

e
allly,

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,

N0, 0134 €D

Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
v. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

)

Defendant(s)

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL
ACTION

Filed on behalf of:

Ford Credit t/d/b/a
Mazda American Credit
Plamntiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa LD. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675

I'hereby certify this to be a true
and attesied copy of the original
MODOWELL BERLY A 28004009 3 statament filed in this case.

NOV 03 2005

Attest, Lot /,:7
Preinonctary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,

Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

)

Defendant(s)

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within TWENTY (20) DAYS after this Complaint and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney, and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that
if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by
the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK
COURT ADMINISTRATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,
Plaintiff
v.

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL,

R o i

Defendant(s)

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, by
and through its attorney, GREGG L. MORRIS, ESQUIRE and the law offices of PATENAUDE &
FELIX, A.P.C and files the following Complaint in Civil Action, and in support thereof aver as
follows:

1. Plaintiff, Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American Credit, is a corporation with offices

at 575 East Swedesford Road, Suite 100, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087.
2. Defendant is, Kimberly A. McDowell, an adult individual, who is believed to
currently reside at Rural Route 1, Box 576, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858.

3. On or about January 22, 2003, the aforesaid Defendant entered into a written
Automobile Retail Installment Contract (hereinafter “Contract”) to purchase a “Vehicle” from a
dealer (Seller) as more fully set forth in said Contract. A true and correct copy of the Contract is
attached hereto, marked as Plaintiff’s Exhibit “1" and incorporated by reference.

4. “Seller” thereafter assigned the Contract to Plaintiff, Ford Motor Credit Company.

5. Pursuant to the terms of the Contract, Defendant was to make Sixty (60) payments



of $536.95 commencing on, February 21, 2003.

6. The terms of the Contract provide for termination upon satisfaction by Defendant
of all obligations provided thereunder.

7. Plaintiff avers that Defendant defaulted under the Contract by failing to make
payments to Plaintiff as promised.

8. Due to Defendant’s default under the Contract, Plaintiff exercised its rights to
terminate the Contract.

9. After calculating early termination charges due to Plaintiff, Plaintiff avers
that a deficiency balance of $7,457.40 is due from Defendant as of June 29, 2005.

10.  The terms of the Contract provide that Defendant will pay Plaintiff’s reasonable
attorney’s fees.

11.  Plaintiff avers that such attorney’s fees will amount to $1,900.00.

12.  Despite repeated request, Defendant has willfully failed and/or refused to pay the

aforesaid sum due.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment in its favor, and against Defendant, in the
amount of $7,457 40, interest from the date of breach, reasonable attorney’s fees in the amount of
$1,900.00 with continuing interest thereon at the legal rate from the date of Judgment plus costs.
The damages requested are less than the maximum amount for compulsory arbitration as set by the

Court.

Spe y\Submift

.

1

\ Gregg\L.. Mors, Esqu
au elix; A.P.C
E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675



S,YLYANIA SIMPLE INTEREST VEHICLE RETAIL INSTALMENT CONTRACT

[P

DATE

er’(a\QCo-Buyer) Nams and Addrass (including County and Zip Cotle)

. KIMBERLY A MCODWELL \\>{/\‘3@CDQPP5

. 1703
RR1 BOX 576 STATE COLLEGE

. MORRISDALE PA 16858

CREDITOR (5eller Name and Address)

RIDER AUTO, INC,

W, COLLEGE AVE
PA 16801

JAN 30 2.{91'

You, the Buysr |and Co-Buyer, It any}, may buy the vahicie deacribed below for cash or
“Tolal Sata Prica” shown below is the credit price. By slgning this contract, you chodss

on credit. The "Cash Price™ shown balow s the cash price of the vehicle. The
16 buy on cradit undsr the agreemants an the trant end hack of this contract.

ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

1 CESAPHSE . . o o e e e $_26789.00 1)
2. Down Paymaent
Rebates Assignedto CredHor. . . . .. . ....... s_1000.00
Cash Down Payment . . . . .. .. ....... ... s__1000.00
Trade-in_1997 CHEVY § §_-2000.00
Yaar end Make Gross Alowance Amont Owing
Tota! Down Payment . . . . ... . ... ... $_4000.00 2
$..22789.00 (3

Unpald Cash Price Balance (1minus2). . ... ......
. Amounts Pald on Your Bahalf (Seller may ba retaining a portlon of these amounts)

To insurance Companies for:

Tl

New/Used Year and Make Modsl GVW if Truck ({bs.) Vehicle tdentification Number Uge For Which Purchassd
NEW  |Ga0a TRIBUTE 4F2C296153KM01902 YA Porona | D) Aghedur
1
Trade-n 1997 _CHEVY N/A NSURANCE
Year and Make Gross Allowance Amount Owing YOU MAY OBTAIN VEHICLE INSUR-

{ ANCE FROM A PERSON OF YOUR

CHOICE.

YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
CREDIT LIFE, CREDIT DISABILITY
AND OTHER OPTIONAL INSURANCE.
THIS CONTRACT WILL NOT INCLUDE
THEM UNLESS YOU SIGN AND
AGREE TO PAY THE PREMILM.

TH!S CONTRACT DOES NOT INCLUDE
LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE

prepayment: If you pay off your debt early, you will not have to pay a penalty.
Late Payment: You must pay a late charge on ths portion of each paymen! received more
than 10 days late. The charge is 2 percent of the late amount or $50.00, whichever is less.
Securlty Interest: You ara giving & security interest in the vehicle belng purchased.
Contract: Please see this contract for additional inlormation on security interast,
nonpayment, default, the right to require repayment of your debl in full before the
schaduled date, and prepayment penalty.

Cracit Life insurance (ior term of contract) . . . . . . . 5 N/A FOR BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
Gredit Disabllity Insurance (for term of conteact) . . . . § DAMAGE CAUSED TO OTHERS.
- [Tem Months (Eslimate)] . sl_____L; A
To Public OHiclats ) for izsnse ($ —©:00 Ml 22.50) 4 O Gredh Lite N/A
istration (5 /Ay tees 5 28.9; Insurer
() for filing faes $ _2.LY ; 142734 1460..84 N/A
- (i) tor laxes (not in Cash Price) § 216" $ .63 Premium insured(s
7o _RIDER AUTO, INC. torn Service. . . § 55.00 te)
To for $ NTR Signature(s)
To _STATE OF PA tor _TIRE TAX p 5. f/)g
To for $ N Credn
TOtal, . o e e __1520.84 )| || O pisablity N/A
5. Amount Flnanced (3plus4) . . . ... . o e e $ _______2.4309 .BA 5 / insurer
N/A
FEDERAL TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES Premium Insured
ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Totalo! | Total Sale Gignature
PERCENTAGE| CHARGE Financed | Payments Price
RATE The dollar amount | The amount | The uH\:unl Thao;o;glu::osl
the credit will of cradit you will have
cremsa:o: lyz'amurrnte cu;l you ~ provided pald when ﬁ':‘::: m]
to you or en vou have including your Type of Insurance Term
your behal schaduled d°“z’ 536"““' $ N/A
11,69 nls  7907.16  |c24309.84| ¢ $417+00 | § 3521700 Insurer Premium
Signature
— qXN“mb" of  Amount of Each  When Payments Cradit Lifo and Creal Disabilty ingurance ero
Pay - pay s pay thiy stari R | s r the term af the contract. The amount an
1 ﬁ;":; ;ayrnam schedule 1 ﬁﬂnﬂa] : 530 85 mon 0% 72 1/“83 ;m:igeys‘,:r:uﬂgvfm In & natice or agreement
' O You must Insure the vehicle, H 8 charge s

shown below, the Creditor will ry to buy the
coverages checked for the term shown. Cover-
ages wlll be based on tho cash vaiue of the
vehicle at time of loss, but net more than the
Umits of the policy.

N/A  podudtibh

0 comprehenat
Collision
J Fire-Thet-Combined Additional Coverage
[J Towing and Labor
O Term
Pramium $

Os

Moanths {Estimate) -

you may lose the vehicle that you are tinancing under this

If you do not mest your contract abligations,
hicie and money or goods racelved for the vehicla,

conitract, as well 85 both paris and goods pul on the vel

NON-MODIFICATION DISCLOSURE
Any change In this coniract must be in writing and signed by you and the Creditor,
BUYER =4 CO-BUYER
SIGN: SIGNS:

NOTICE TO BUYER:

Do not sign this contract in blank.
You are entitied to an exact copy of the contract you sign.
Keep it to protect your legal rights.

Hadedy Ot

(CO) BUYER SIGNS

QUESTIONS?

maZba

Mazda AmericanCredit..

PLEASE CALL US AT 1-800-945-6000
97-002

Buyer acknowledges receipt of a true and compietely filled in copy of this contract at the time of signing.

By signing below, the Seller accepts this contract. If no other Assignee is named In a separate
hed to this ct, the Selier aseigns it 10 Q American Credit.

9

RIDER AUTO, TNC. -

Setierg

MC 17637-81 Jun 89 Pravious editlons may NOT b8 usad.

SEE BACK FOR ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS.

EXMIBIT

N7, o
\ j_/ ORIGINAL




¥ ydu agree to pay will depend on youiipdymant pattahsiiThe

when they are due. You may prepay your-debt at any tima without
N penEHy This is a simple interast contract. The actual financa charge
e actual
finance charge may exceed hal msdnsedrﬁmanca)Chnrge it yau
make your payments later than tha schedulbd dites orinAgss than
" the scheduted amount. The Creditor will apply your payments first to

the eamed and unpald pari of the Finance Charge and then 1o the -

unpaid Amount Financed. The Creditor eams the Finance Charge by

applying the Annual Percenlage Rale to the unpaid Amount Financed

-for the aclual time the unpaxd Amount Flnaqcad i&-quistanding. If the

vehicle s repossessed, you will nol have a nghl o) remsta!e the
contrac! unless the Credllor agrees.

. A\l KAk
B. Security Interest: You pive the Creditor a sacurity interast in;

1. The vehicle and ali parts or other goods put on the vehicle;

2. All money or goods recsived for the vehicle; aHd, #3115

3. Allinsurance premiums and service conliracis financed for

you. A
LRV
This.sscures payment 01 ali amounts.you owe In this contragt. It ‘also
SBcures.your other agreements in this contract.
00, i .

C. Uss of Vehicle - WAHHAN"ES Yot must take carp uhtha,vehscle

- and obay all laws in vsing #. You may not sell or rent the vahicle,
and you must keep it free from the clalms of others. You will not use
cr parmit the use of the vehicle outsids of the Unlted Statas axcapl
for up to 30 days in Ganada o Mexico, without the’ nnr written

consent of thé Creditor. 4f the vehicie Is of a typs nnrmnlly used -

for persnnal use and the Creditor, or the vehicle's manulackurar,

extends a' wrlttén warranty or serviee contract covering the k.

- vehlcle within 80 days trom the date of this contract, you get
impiied warranties of marchanmblllly and fitness fnr a pmilcular
purpose covering the vehicle. Otherwlse, you underatdiid and
agree that ‘there gre no such implied wmnntlea:\"a:m'épl as

MY

otharwise pravided by state law.
AL

D. Insurance: You mus! insure yuursalf and the Creditar/against ioss

or damags toithe vehicle. The Creditor must apprave the/type and
amount of insurance. }f the Creditor obtains a rafind, oy Insurance
or sarvice contracts, the Craditor will subtract the refund from what -
you owe. Whether or not the vehicle Is Insured, you must pay
for It it it Is lost, damaged, or dastroyed.

- N a charge for vehicle insurancs is shawn on the front, the Creditor

will by to buy the coverages chacked for term shown, The Creditor
s not fiable, though, if he cannot do so. if these coveragas cast more
‘than the amount shown far insurance, the Creditor may buy them for
a shorter ierm or he may give you credit for the amount shown. i he

l‘cannnt buy any insurance, he wili give you credn rlur the amount

.ue
E, Lale Charge: You will have to pay a late charge on the purliun of

shown, The credit will be.mads to the last paym nl% ; ” .

each payment received more than len days lale. Tha charge is shown
on’ the fronl. Acceplance of a lale paymenl does not excuse your
default or maan thal you can keep making payments after thay are
due. The Creditor may take the steps set forth in this’ dbntracur there
is any delaull

. You do not make any pdymentiwhgnlt i dué; orly -
Yau gave false or misleading Information anyour 4 1.
application relating to this contract; ar.;u )4A Be.;
. Your vehicls is seized by any | docal Slatey or fedaral
authority and is nat pramplly and uncnndﬂmnally returned
to you; or
You file a bankruptcy petition or one is filed against you; or
. You do not keep sny omer agrsement in this contract.

31 1) R
If you are In detau!t the CrEdllOT may hqunre you to pay at once the
unpaid Amount Financad, the earned and unpaid part of the Finance
Charge, and all other.amounis due under this contract. He may
repossess (take back) the vehicle, toc. He may also take gonds found
in the vehicle. when reppssassed and hold them lor you.

o

(%)

[SIFS

Il te vehicle is taksn back, he will send-you a notice. Tha notice w
state that you may redeem (buy back) the vehicie. It wii also show
the amount needed to redeem. You may redeem the vehicis up 1o
the time the Credilor sells it or agrees o salf it. If you do not redaen
the vehicig, it will e sold.

Ths Creditor will use the money from tha saip, less lhe allowed
expensas, 1o pay the amoun! slill owed on this contract. Expanses
paid as a direct resuit of having to retake the vehicle, hold it for sale
and sell it are, Bs permitied by law, allowed expanses. Lawyers' faes
and legal costs pemmitted by law are allowed, loo. The Craditor w
pay you any money iefl (a surplus). You will pay any monay stil owing
atter the sale to the Creditor, !f allowed by,jaw. If you do not pay th s
.- amaunt when lho Credllor asks, the Crediior may charge you intersst
>at the hlghegf )aw1ul rate unu}l cyou pay.

G. General: To comac!‘?\mencan Suzukl Automotive Credit about ths

acéountilbal 1-(B00) B23-9858. Tha law of Pennsylvama applies to
this contract. f that law dodsindtWilon(ak of 13- agrasmants inths
contracl, the ones that are not allowed will be vold The rest of ths
contract will still be good,

FTC NOTICES

ERECOVERY HEREUNDER,BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT

NOTICE — ANY HOLDER OF TH!S CONSUMER CREDIT
CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES
WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ‘ASSERT AGAINST THE
SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED
PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF,

"EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER

Used Motor Vehicle Buyers Gulde. If you are buying a used
vehicle with this(Gontract, federal regulations may require a
specialBuyers Guide to be displayed on the window of the
vehicle. THE INFORMATION YOU SEE ON THE WINDOW
FORM FOR THIS VEHICLE 1S PART OF THIS CONTRACT.
INFORMATION ON THE WINDOW FORM OVERRIDES ANY
CONTRARY. PROVISIONS IN THE CONTRACT OF SALE.

T\A

GUARANTY

To cause the Selier to sell the vehicle described on the front of this contract to the Buyer, on credil, each person who signs below as a “Guaranior”
quaraniees the payment of this contracl. This means that If the Buyer falls to pay any money thal is owed on this contract, sach one who signs as
a guarantor wil pay it when asked. Each person who signs below agrees that he will be fiable for-the-whaie amoun! owed even if ons or more other

| persons also signs this Guaranty. He also agrees to be liable even if the Creditor.does ons or more of the following: {a) gives the Buyer more time

to pay one or more payments, or (b) gives a release-in full or in part to any of the o'her Guarantors, or (c) relsases any security, Each Guarantor
also states that he has received a completed copy of this contract and this Guaraaty at the time of signing. Guaranior(s) must sign each page

separately.

G

__ Address

Guarantor

Address

ASAC 17837-81 Jun 89 Previous editions may NOT be used.
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VERIFICATION

AND NOW, Gregg L. Morris, verifies the statements made in this Complaint that are true
and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa.C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification
to authorities.

By virtue of the fact that the Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the Court and the
verification cannot be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of this pleading, the pleading
is submitted by counsel having sufficient knowledge, information and belief based upon the

information provided to him by the Plaintiff. The verification of the party will be provided if

r
|

requested.

. — 7 RS
Date: /U/?//‘i} //{‘? g
/ ' GregePMoris, Esquite
Patepaudg & Felix, AP.
213%E, Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
- PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,
NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
v. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
| )

)

Defendant(s)

MOTION FOR
ALTERNATIVE
SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:

Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda
American Credit

Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa L.D. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675

MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY A 2800.4009.wpd

FILED <.
i 3k @

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD.‘COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,

NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

)

Defendant(s)

MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, above named, by and through the undersigned counsel, and
request this Court to enter an Order for alternative service of Defendant, Kimberly A. McDowell,
by regular and certified mail pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430 and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. On or about October 31, 2005, Plaintiff’s counsel caused an Internet search to be
performed on the Lexis-Nexis website by utilizing the Social Security Number of Defendant. The
search on Lexis;Nexis shows Defendant resides at RR 1 Box 576, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858.
A copy of the search results from Lexis-Nexis are attached hereto as Plaintiff’s Exhibit “A” and
incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Complaint in Civil Action, filed on or about November 3, 2005, identifies
Defendant as a resident at the following address: RR 1 Box 576, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858.

3. On or about December 30, 2005, Plaintiffs counsel sent a Postmaster letter and was
advised by the United States Postal Authorities that Defendant receives mail at RR 1 Box 576,
Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858. A copy of the Postmaster letter is attached hereto as Plaintiff’s
Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference.

4, On or about February 10, 2000, Plaintiff’s counsel caused an Internet search to be

performed on the Go.Accurint.com website by utilizing the Social Security Number of Defendant.



.
. r
’

The searchresults on Go.Accurint.com indicate that Defendant has a current address of 1629 Sington
Road, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858. A copy of the results from Go.Accurint.com are attached
hereto as Plaintiff’s Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by reference.

5. On or about February 14, 2006, Plaintiff’s counsel was advised by the United States
Postal Authorities that Defendant receives mail at 1629 Sington Road, Morrisdale, Pennsylvania
16858. A copy of the Postmaster letter is attached hereto as Plaintiff’s Exhibit “D” and incorporated
herein by reference.

6. On or about February 15, 2006, the Sheriff of Clearfield County attempted service
of the Complaint at the a address of RR #1 Box 576 aka 1629 Sington Road, Momisdale,
Pennsylvania 16858 and has indicated no service was made on Defendant as the residence was
empty. A copy of the Sheriff’s Return is attached hereto as Plaintiff’s Exhibit “E” and incorporated
herein by reference.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court to enter an Order authorizing
seﬁice of the Complaint in Civil Action on the Defendant, above named, by Plaintiff’s counsel
mailing a copy of the Complaint by certified mail, return receipt requested and by regular United

States Mail, postage prepaid to the address set forth herein.

\ ) OrrtS, Esquire
Panaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675

/™



LexisNexis®: SmartLinx™ Person Report Results Page 1 of 7

Ll

Source: My Sources > SmartLin(TM) > SmartLinx(TM) - Person Summary Reports |
Terms: ssn{@ ) (Edit Search)

Permissible Uses: DPPA - 2. Debt Recovery/Fraud
GLBA - 8. Persons With a Legal or Beneficial Interest re Consumer

~ Select for Delivery
&
Click tc¢ visualize this report
Subject Summary | Others Using SSN | Address Summary (8) | Voter Registrations

| criminal Records
Licenses | Personal Property | Real Property | Bankruptcies | Judgments &
Liens (4)

[5s)

Relatives (11) | Associated Entities (2) | Neighbors (4) | Sources (48}

PURPOSES

a ¢ilvision oI

VF"uH Name mxad"ress County Pi

MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY A _RR 1 BOX 576 CLEARFIELD
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

ADDITIONAL PERSONAL INFORMATION

SSN DOB ~ GENDER -
200-50-XXXX '1/1959
(PENNSYLVANIA: 1973-1974) (Age: 46)

Subject Summary

Name Variations (8) | SSNs Summar

Name Variations
1: 'MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY A

. GREEN, KIMBERLY A
MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY GREEN
MCDOWELL, KINBERLY
MCDOWELL, KIM
'MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY G
MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY
GREEN, KIMBERLY

View Name Varia

. @ Tk W

No. SSN State Iss. Date Iss. Warnings
: 1: 200-50-XXXX PENNSYLVANIA 1973-1974
2 200-50-XXXX PENNSYLVANIA 1973-1974

DOBs : Viewu
1. 1/1959

https://www lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=255e36117{fd4a890f44d3ec66568740& fm... 10/31/2005



LexisNexis®: SmartLinx™ Person Report Results Page 2 of 7

Address Summary
Address Summary - 8 records found for subject: - View Adc

# Address

1: RR1BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

2: 1490 PINETOP RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

3: 4045 N CATHERWOOD AVE
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226-4923
COUNTY: MARION

4: 622 E CYPRESS AVE
BASTROP, LA 71220-3814
~COUNTY: MOREHOUSE

5: RR 1 BOX 384
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

6: PO BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0576
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD
7:'1RFD
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

8: PO BOX 38
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0038
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Address Details
1: RR 1 BOX 576, MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
Address Dates Phones

RR 1 BOX 576 -9/2005
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD , o

Census Data

Head of Household Age:
vIncome:

H.ome Value:

Educatibh:

Residents

MCDOWELL, KIM A

MCDOWELL, TRAVIS J

GREEN, T

Other Associates
_NORMAN, L. MCDOWELL

2: 1490 PINETOP RD, WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302
Address Dates Phones

1490 PINETOP RD 7/2005
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Census Data

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=255e36117{fd4a890f44d3ec66568740& fm... 10/31/2005
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'Head of Household Age:
; Income:
-Home Value:
Education:
Residents
-MCDOWELL, NORMAN L
MCDOWELL, DENZEL
- 3: 4045 N CATHERWOOD AVE, INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226-4923
Address Dates Phones

14045 N CATHERWOOQOD AVE 4/2003
: INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46226-4923
: COUNTY: MARION

Census Data
‘Head of Household Age:
Income:

:Home Value:

jEducation;

.4: 622 E CYPRESS AVE, BASTROP, LA 71220-3814

- Address Dates Phones

-622 E CYPRESS AVE 10/2000 (318) 281-6363

:BASTROP, LA 71220-3814
COUNTY: MOREHOUSE

Census .Data

iHead of Household Age:

jIncbrﬁev:

Home Valﬁe:

‘Education: ‘

: 5: RR 1 BOX 384, MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801

Address Dates Phones

.RR 1 BOX 384 1/1997
: MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

: Census Data

. Head of Household Age:
v Income‘:v . .
. Home Value:
Education:
f Residents
GREEN, T
(6 PO BOX 576, MORRISDALE, PA 15858~0576
E Address Dates Phones

PO BOX 576 1/1995
'MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0576
'COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

- Census Data
:Head of Household Age:
- Income:

"Home Value:

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=255e36117ffd4a890f44d3ec66568740& fm... 10/31/2005
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¢ Education:

. Residents

. GREEN, T

Other Associates

. MAY, NICOLE D

'7:1 R F D, MORRISDALE, PA 16858
;Address

‘1RFD
MORRISDALE, PA 16858
. COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Census Data
Head of Household Age:
'Income: o
Home Value:
Education:
: Residents
MCDOWELL, NORMAN
'8: PO BOX 38, MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0038
Address

PO BOX 38
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0038
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Census Data
‘Head of Household Age:

Income:

Home Value:

: Education:

Page 4 of 7

Dates Phones
12/1990

Dates Phones
4/1984

Judgments & Liens

Judgments

J
View Judg

1: PA Judgment Record
Court Location: Pennsylvania
‘ Court bes.ériptibh; Pennsylvani.é
Type: CIVIL NEW FILING
Debtor Name: MCDOWELL, KIM

Debtor Address: 1490 PINETOP RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302

Debtor SSN: 200-50-XXXX
Creditor(s): D & G SANITATION

Filing Number: CV000012204
Filing Date: 4/5/2004

Amount: $281
2: PA Judgment Record
Court Location: Pennsylvania
Court Description: Pennsylvania
Type: SMALL CLAIMS JUCGMENT

https://www lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=255e¢36117{fd4a890f44d3ec66568740& fm... 10/31/2005
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Debtor Name:
Debtor Address:

Debtor SSN:
Creditor(s):
Filing Number:
Filing Date:

Amount:

MCDOWELL, KIM

1490 PINETOP RD
WOODIAND, PA 16881-8302

200-50-XXXX

D & G SANITATION
Cv000012204
5/3/2004

$281

: 3: PA Judgment Record

Court Location:
Court Description:
Type:

Debtor Name:
Debtor Address:

Debtor SSN:
Creditor(s):
Filing Number:

Filing Date:

Amount:

Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
CIVIL NEW FILING
MCDOWELL, KIM

1490 PINETOP RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302

200-50-XXXX
SUNDERLIN, RON
V000033904
8/27/2004

$428

4:PA Judgment Record

Court Location:

v Codrt Description:
» Type:
Debtor Name:
Debtor Addresé:

Debtof SSN:
Creditor(s):
Filing Number:
Filing Date:

Amount:

Pennsylivania

Penr;sylvania

SMALL CLAIMS JUDGMENT
MCDOWELL, KIM

1490 PINETOP RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302

200-50-XXXX
SUNDERLIN, RON
Cv000033904
9/23/2004

$428

Page 5 of 7

Potential Relatives

Potential Relatives
éNo, Full Name

1. MCDOWELL, NORMAN L

SSN: 178-52-XXXX

(PENNSYLVANIA: 1974-1975)

DOB: 5/1958
2. GREEN, T

3. MCDOWELL, KIM A

4. MCDOWELL, TRAVIS ]

SSN: 182-64-XXXX

(PENNSYLVANIA: 1984-1986)

Address

1490 PINETOP RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

PO BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0576
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Phone

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=255e36117{fd4a890f44d3ec66568740& fm... 10/31/2005
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7.1

10.

DOB: 4/1982

. MCDOWELL, NORMAN L

MCDOWELL, DENZEL
SSN: 205-64-XXXX
(PENNSYLVANIA: 1985-1987)

. MCDOWELL, ALEXIS D

MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY

GREEN, T

. GREEN, T

MCDOWELL, NORMAN

RR 1 BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9517
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

1490 PINETOP RD
WOODLAND, PA 16881-8302
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9517
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

1629 SINGTON RD
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-7309
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 384
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 576

.MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801

COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

" {RFD

MORRISDALE, PA 16858

COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Page 6 of 7

Associated Entities

Person As
Person Associates - . } B
No. Full Name Address SSN Phone DOB
1. MAY, NICOLE D PO BOX 576 190-54-XXXX 2/1962

2. NORMAN, L MCDOWELL

MORRISDALE, PA 16858-0576 (PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 576
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801 (PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

1975-1976)

'1974-1975)

178-52-XXXX

Neighbors
ENeighbors

Name

Address

RR 1 BOX 576, MORRISDALE, P,

GLASS, DAVID A
BUMBARGER, STEPHEN W'
WARHOLIC, POLLY S

WARHOLIC, MICHAEL D UNK

COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

Sources
Sources

RR 1 BOX 575
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9517
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 576A
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9517
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 577
MCORRISDALE, PA 16858-9801
COUNTY: CLEARFIELD

RR 1 BOX 577
MORRISDALE, PA 16858-9517

Phone

https://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve? m=255e36117{fd4a890f44d3ec66568740& fm... 10/31/2005
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- All Sources 48 Source
- Liens and Judgments 4 Source |
: Person Locator 1 1 Source
- Historical Person Locator 14 Source
- Person Locator 2 10 Source
Deed Transfers 3 Source |
. Tax Assessor Records 15 Source

1 Source

_Utility Locator

#4 High or moderate risk indicator. These flags may prompt you to investigate fu
. v The most recent telephone listing as reported by the EDA source

Important: The Public Records and commercially available data sources used in Smartlinx
(TM) Reports have errors. Data is sometimes entered poorly, processed incorrectly and is
generally not free from defect. This system should not be relied upon as definitively accurate.
Before relying on any data this system supplies, it should be independently verified. For
Secretary of State documents, the information contained in the Smartlinx(TM) Reports is for
information purposes only and is not an official record. Certified copies may be obtained from

that individual state's Department of State.

Source: My Sources > SmartLinx(TM) > SmartLinx(TM) - Person Summary Reports |} ;

Terms: ssnqUESNEENEN) (Edit Search)

View: Full
Date/Time: Monday, October 31, 2005 - 8:51 AM EST

About t exisNexis | Terms and Conditions

Copyright © 2005 LexisNexis, a division of Reed Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.
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PAT ENKAUDE e
F Eeu,X; APC.

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION [X] PLEASE REPLY TO OFFICE INDICATED
[ ] 4545 MURPHY CANYON ROAD, THIRD FLOOR [X] 213 EAST MAIN STREET [ 11771 EAST FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE 112A
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 CARNEGIE, PA 15106 LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
TEL (858) 244-7600 (800) 832-7675 - - TEL (412) 429-7675 (866) 772-7675 TEL (702) 952-2031  (800) 867-3092

FAX (858) 836-0318 FAX (412) 429-7679 FAX (702) 992-6286

December 30, 2005

Postmaster
Morrisdale, PA 16858

Request for Change of Address or Boxholder
Information Nzeded for Service of Legal Process

Please furnish the new address or the name and street address, if boxholder for the following:

Name: Kimberly A. McDowell.

Address:RR1, Box 576, Morrisdale, PA 16858.
NOTE: The name and last known address are required for change of address information. The name, if known and post office box
address are required for boxholder information.

The Following information is provide in accordance with 39 CFR 269.6(d)(6)(ii). There is no fee for providing boxholder
information. The fee for providing change of address information is waived in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(1) and (2) and
corresponding Administrative Support Manual 352.44a and b.

1. Capacity of requestor: _Attorney .

2. Statute or regulation that empowers me to serve process (not required when requester is an attorney).

3. The name of all know parties to the litigation: Ford Motor Credit Corporation and Kimberly A. McDowell.
4. The Court in which the case has been or will be heard: The Court of Common Pleas.

S. The docket or other identifying number, if issued: 2800.4009

6. The capacity in which this individual is to be served: Defendant .

WARNING
The submission of false information to obtain and use change of address information or boxholder information for any purpose other
than the service of legal process in connection with actual or prospective litigation could result in criminal penalties including a fine
of up to $10,000 or imprisonment or (2) to avoid payment of the fee for change of address information of not more than 5 years, or
both (Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001).1

I certify that the above information is true and that the address information is needed and will be used solely for service of legal

i@ in connection with actual or prospegtive litigation.
Yiega d lpmeyils

Gregg L. Nioftis, Esquire PLEASE PROVIDE PHYSICAL ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
213 E. Main Street
Camegie, PA 151006

For Post Master Use Only
BOXHOLDER’S POSTMARK .
_____Not known at address given Name and Street Address:
__ Moved, left no forwarding address.
No such address
) Receives mail at address given, no change of address order on file.

ém ( C@ T \\B//




_Person Search

-

Page 1 of 2

Main Menu | My Account | Print |

Firast Name

Last Name

58N

Strect Address City

Middie Name

State

Zip County

Radius

Phone LGB Age Range

Quiput Type: @ Formatted HTML

inslude Bankrupicies ($0.28)

Cut and Paste / Printer Friendly Text (No Raports)

waportant: The Public Records and commergially available data sources used in this system have errors. Datg is sometimes

entered poorly, processed incorrectly and i3 generally not free from defect. This system should not be relied upon as de

itively

accurate. Before relying on any daa this system supplies, it should be independently verified. For Secretary of State documents, the
foilowing data is for information pumposes only and is not an official record. Certified coples may be obizined from that individual

state’s Department of State.

Search completed

Records:

1to 20 of 20

~r All Full Name ApelDOB Address Dates Phone Informatiol
% :=— W GREEN gnségF?llgggSzNPiaessaJsog Aug 05 - Jan 06

S w MCPOWEL: MORRISOALE P 16858-7309 A0 05 - Jan 06

& :=-— @A OREEN $2101,1950  MORRISDALE PA 16858.001 AP 81 - Dec0s >#2:63%

€ :=T w o MORRISDALE PA 15858-6517 Mar 00 - Dec 05

= :=_ S MODOWELL 1031950 MORRISDALE P 168580801 D2 84~ Dec 03

g :=t t— WOODLAND PA 168616302 Sep 03 - Jul 05 o1 sor-rire
% :=— WA MCDOWELL 333%5%? IE”ARP6881—8302 May 03- Jul 05 (8198577773
& 1= — WOODLAND P 168618302 52 03-Aug 04

KIMBERLY GREEN MCDOWELL 47

RR 1 BOX 576

Jun 82 - Apr 01 342-6336

EXf BT

https://secure.accurint.com/app/bps/main 02/10/2006



_Person Search Page 2 of 2

A
% - I Jan 01,1959  MORRISDALE PA 16858-9801
Zl =5 =Camy
& =F KIMBERLY A GREEN 47 622 E CYPRESS AVE 3426336
EXE - = Jan 59 BASTROP LA 71220-3814 €0 98-0ct00
s | _

=5  KIMBERLY GREEN MCDOWELL 47 622 E CYPRESS AVE 3426336
2= S Jan 03,1959  BASTROP LA 71220-3814 | c0 98- 0ct00
B 2= KIMBERLY A GREEN 4045 N CATHERWOOD AVE

Z =g INDIANAPOLIS IN 46226-4923 "
g 22 KIMBERLY A MCDOWELL a7 4045 N CATHERWO@D AVE o
ARAS T Jan 03,1958  INDIANAPOLIS IN 46226-4923 "' 2"

?" —_— ;

251  KINBERLY MCDOWELL RR 1
¥ - (= MORRISDALE PA 16858-9801 | 0 91 - Jan 7
&) ®FE5  KIMBERLY A GREEN 47 PO BOX 576 3426336
Y =5 S— Jan 01,1959  MORRISDALE PA 16858-0576 Yun 82 - Oct93
R = ‘

SF=2  KIMBERLY GREEN MCDOWELL 47 PO BOX 576 342-6336
e S Jan 01,1959  MORRISDALE PA 16858-0576 VUn 82 - May 93
2w

2= KINBERLY MCDOWELL PO BOX 576
& Z - Gl MORRISDALE PA 16858-0576 D°¢ 91 - Dec 82
—

== KINBERLY MCDOWELL 1RFD
Ex * =) MORRISDALE PA 16858 Jan 90-Dec 80
B =T KIMBERLY A GREEN 47 RR 1 BOX 384 3426336
% TAUTTE Jan 01,1950 MORRISDALE PA 16858-0801 U 82
g =22 KIMBERLY GREEN RR 1 BOX 576
e S MORRISDALE PA 16858-9517 P 81

Records: 1 1o 20 of 20

https://secure.accurint.com/app/bps/main 02/10/2006
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PATEe AUDE .
E%LIX APC.

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION [X] PLEASE REPLY TO OFFICE INDICATED
[ ] 4545 MURPHY CANYON R®AD, THIRD FLOOR [X] 213 EAST MAIN STREET [ 11771 EAST FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE 112A
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 _ CARNEGIE, PA 15106 LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
TEL (858) 244-7600 (800) 8327675 TEL (412) 429-7675 (866) 772-7675 TEL (702) 952-2031  (800) 867-3092
FAX (858) 836-0318 . ; FAX (412) 429-7679 FAX (702) 892-6286

February 10, 2006

Postmaster
Morrisdale, PA 16858
» ]
Request for Change of Address or Boxholder
Information Needed for Service of Legal Process
. 4

Please firnish the new address or the name and street address. if boxholder for the following:

Name: Kimberly A~ McDowell. .

Address: 1629 Sington Road, Morrisdale, PA 16858-7309.
NOTE: The name &nd last known address are required for change of address information. The name, if known and post office
box address are required for boxholder information.

The Following information is ]Srovide in accordance with 39 CFR 269.6(d)(6)(ii). There is no fee for providing boxholder
information. The fee for providing change of address information is waived in accordance with 39 CFR 265.6(d)(1) and (2) and
corresponding Administrative Support Manual 352.44a and b.

1. v 'Capacity of réquestor_Attorney

2r» , _' 'Statu_té“d:-r-evg'ulatit)r: that ét‘.n.p;o\tler;s. rtle to serve ‘pr(})ce.ss ‘(notr.(;,.q;irléd wltenhr.etqutaster’is an attorney).

3, ' The‘name of all know parties to the litigation: Ford Motor Credit Corporation and Kimberly A. McDowell.
4. The Coutt in which the case has been or will be heard: The Court of Common Pleas.

S. The docket or other identifying number, if issued; 2800.4009

6. The capacity in which this individual is to be served: Defendant .

WARNING .
The submission of false information to obtain and use change of address information or boxholder information for 2ny purpose other
than the service of legal process in connection with actual or prospective litigation could result in criminal penalties including a fine
of up to $10,000 or imprisonment or (2) to avoid payment of the fee for change of address information of not more than 5 years, or
both (Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001).]

I certify that the above information is true and that the address information is needed and will be used solely for service of legal
process in connection with actual or plOSpCCt]VC lltl[gz/o

Mgy £ Py,
Gregg L. MOITiS( Es/quire PLEASE PROVIDE PHYSICAL ADDRESS FOR SERVICE

213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106 ‘_ ’ o o

. For Post Master Use Only
BOXHOLDER’S POSTMARK
___Not known at address given Name and Street Address:
____Moved, left no forwarding address.

‘)0 such address
Receives mail at address given, no change of address order on file.

E‘)(‘-—((CB(T\\D/(



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield Ccunty, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 100975
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT Case # 05-1724-CD
VS.
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL f’;\x'\{(

OF
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT @ "

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW February 15, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, DEFENDANT. RR#1 Box 576 aka1629 Sington
Rd.,Morrisdale"EMPTY".

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PATENAUDE 30874 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ PATENAUDE 30874 26.61
Sworn to Before me This So Answers,

‘ Day of 2006 , '
| W—
\

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

T “EY - ,
BT 1 04 04



AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY ; o

Before me the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
personally appeared, Gregg L. Morris, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and states
pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 402, he was informed that the Sheriff of Clearfield
County was unable to personally serve the Complaint upon Defendant, Kimberly A. McDowell, at
her last known address of RR #1, Box 576 Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858 as more specifically set
forth on the Sheriff’s Return attached hereto as Exhibit “E.” He further deposes and states that he
was informed by the United States Post Office that Defendant receives mail at RR #1, Box 576
Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858. A true and correct copy of the Post Office letter is attached to this
Motion as Exhibit “B.” He also deposes and states that information obtained from various computer

data bases indicates that Defendant’s last known address is RR #1, Box 576 Morrisdale,

Pennsylvania 16858. See Plaintiff’s Exhibits “A”and “C.”

Sworn to and subscribed before

thisgin_ day of /ﬂ&o/ah/ , 200?;7

I,

Nptary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
GRETA A JEWELL

public
CARNEGEE BOROUGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
-1 My Commission Expires Nov 18. 2009

-
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff )
)
v. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )
)
Defendant(s) )
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this _[3 _dayof M o (/04 , 2006, upon consideration of the

forgoing Motion, it is Ordered that said Motion is GRANTED. Service of original process in this
matter shall be made on the Defendant by Plaintiff’s counsel by mailing a copy of the Complaint by
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested and by First Class United States Mail postage prepaid to
the Defendant’s last known address of RR #1, Box 576 Morrisdale, Pennsylvania 16858 with said

service deemed effective upon the date of mailing.

FILED

By the Court: . M/)R 15 2006

' W"l&m A éﬁaw
. Prothonetary/Clerk of Coyrts
N

%






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,
NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

)

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE TO
REINSTATE
COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American
Credit

Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa L.D. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412)429-7675

NO (L
MCDOWELL, KIMBERLY A 2800.4009.wpd F H L E D

& 7%1/5 | Lo \pint

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

d700

G
o ¥



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD

Plaintiff )

)

v. )

)

KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL, )

)

Defendant(s) )

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO:  Prothonotary
Please reinstate Complaint in Civil Action on behalf of Plaintiff, Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda

American Credit and against Defendant(s), above named. Thank you.

Date:

atefaude & Fellx, A.P.C
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106
(412) 429-7675



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
FORD CREDIT t/d/b/a MAZDA AMERICAN )
CREDIT, )
) NO. 05-1724-CD
Plaintiff, )
V. )
)
KIMBERLY A. MCDOWELL )
)
Defendant. )
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
Filed on behalf of
Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American
Credit,
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This
Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa LD. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, A.P.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675

MAY 4! i)

onotary/ 'e”‘gf Courts



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SS:

N o’

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a notary public in and for said county and state,
personally appeared Gregg L. Morris who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and say that
he mailed a true and correct copy of the Complaint in Civil Action filed in this case, by Certified
Mail, return receipt requested, and by regular United States mail, postage pre-paid, on March 27,
2006, to the following address:

Kimberly A. McDowell
RR #1, Box 576
Morrisdale, PA 16858

A true and correct copy of the certified mail receipt, marked Exhibit “A” is attached hereto,

and made a part hereof.

Sworn to and subscrlbed before

me this < day of M , 2006
o‘fary Pubhc
: NOTARIAL SEAL
TERESA L LESKO
- Notary Public
CARNEGIE BOROUGH
ALLEGHENY COUNTY
My Commission Explires Feb 11, 2008




7005 110 DO0DZ2 ke?4 7?90

Postage | $ ,gi-;_%
rtified Fi g
Certified Fee D?‘({D

Retum Receipt Fee r—
(Endorsement Required) / 8 5

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ Z{I 8 3

Sent To

March 27, 2006

Street, Apt No.;

. 2

or PO Box No. k) g ﬁﬁ/ E’)ﬂx/ 57¢

City, State, zmgx% //éd, by d/( / A
e /

PS Form 3800, Jurie 2002 st i aiaibiSee Reversp foF Instructions}

ested

Kimberly A. McDowell
RR #1, Box 576
Morrisdale, PA 16858

Re.: Ford Credit t/d/b/a Mazda American Credit v. Kimberly A. McDowell
Docket No.: 05-1724-CD
‘Our File No.: 2800.4009

Dear Ms. McDe ™
SENDER: ‘.Com:PLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY -

4 IO':ZJ&NAA-@ / ﬂ@

. Enclos N Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

T/D/B/A MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT

Plaintiff NO. 05-1724-CD

V.
KIMBERLY A MCDOWELL

Defendant(s)

PRAECIPE FOR
SATISFACTION OF
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
T/D/B/A MAZDA AMERICAN
CREDIT

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Gregg L. Morris, Esquire
Pa LD. #69006

Patenaude & Felix, AP.C.
213 E. Main Street
Carnegie, PA 15106

(412) 429-7675

!“7:“ 7”““ Cert o§-
2 William A. Shaw Cav o

prothonatary/Clerk of Courts /Qg(

&
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

Defendant(s)

PENNSYLVANIA
T/D/B/A MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT )
Plaintiff ; NO. 05-1724-CD

).

)

V. )

)

KIMBERLY A MCDOWELL )
)

)

)

PRAECIPE TO SATISFY JUDGMENT

TO: PROTHONOTARY

Date: August 29, 2008
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I, GREGG MORRIS, attorney for Plaintiff, T/D/B/A MAZDA AMERICAN CREDIT,
hereby certify that a true and correct copy of foregoing document was served this date by
ordinary mail upon the following:

Kimberly A Mcdowell

1490 Pinetop Rd
Woodland PA 16881

Date: August 29, 2008
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: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
“ CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2005-01724-CD
Ford Credit
Mazda American Credit

Debt: $10,083.90
Vs.
Atty's Comm.:
Kimberly A. McDowell

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Thursday, January 22, 2009, directions for satisfaction having been received, and
all costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 22nd day of January, A.D. 2?‘). .

Prothonotary



